
 

Extraordinary 
Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 
Date: Thursday 15 October 2015 

Time: 5.00 pm  (PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE) 

Venue: Council Chamber 
District Offices 
College Heath Road, Mildenhall 

Full Members: Chairman Diane Hind 

 Vice Chairman Jeremy Farthing 

 Conservative 

Members (13) 

Simon Brown 

Terry Buckle 
Patrick Chung 

Jeremy Farthing 
Susan Glossop 
Wayne Hailstone 

Tim Marks 

Richard Rout 

Angela Rushen 
Andrew Speed 

Clive Springett 
Jim Thorndyke 
Frank Warby 

 

 Charter Member 
(1) 

Diane Hind  
 

 Independent 
Member (1) 

Paul Hopfensperger 
 

 

 UKIP Member (1) John Burns  

Substitutes: Conservative 
Members (6) 

Paula Fox 
Sarah Stamp 
Vacancy 

Peter Thompson 
Patricia Warby 
Vacancy 

 Charter Member 
(1) 

Julia Wakelam 
 

 
 

 UKIP Member (1) Tony Brown 

 

 

Interests – 

Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 

disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Six Members 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

  Page No 
 

Committee 

administrator: 

Christine Brain 

Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01638 719729 
Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

5.00pm Informal discussions with Forest Heath District Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the one substantive item 
listed below under Item 4, to be held in the Council Chamber. 

 

5.30pm The formal meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
will commence at 5.30pm or immediately following the 
conclusion of the information discussions, whichever is the 

later, in the Council Chamber. 
 

 
All Members of Forest Heath District Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 

be in attendance to enable informal discussions on the report listed at Item 4 below to 
take place between the two authorities. 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

Conservative  Chris Barker   David Bimson John Bloodworth  
Members (7)  Ruth Bowman  Christine Mason Bill Sadler 
   Lance Stanbury 

 
West Suffolk  Andrew Appleby  Simon Cole 

Independent 
Member (2) 
 

UKIP   Reg Silvester 
Member (1) 

 
On the conclusion of the informal joint discussions, the Committee will hold its formal 
meeting as follows in the Council Chamber. 

 



 Agenda Page No 

 Procedural Matters  

  

Part 1 - Public 

 

1.   Substitutes  

 Any Member who is substituting for another Member should so 

indicate, together with the name of the relevant absent Member. 
 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Public Participation  

 Members of the public who live or work in the Borough are 

invited to put one question/statement of not more than 3 
minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of the 
agenda only.  If a question is asked and answered within 3 

minutes, the person who asked the question may ask a 
supplementary question that arises from the reply. 

 
A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 
before the time the meeting is scheduled to start. 

 
There is an overall limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, which 

may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 
 

 

 (Following the informal discussions held with Forest Heath District 

Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Item 4, the Case 
to Establish a Housing Development Company, Members are 

reminded that no further debate shall take place on the subject.  
However, Members are requested to formally recommend Item 4 
below to Cabinet). 
 

 

4.   Business Case for Establishing a Housing Development 

Company 

1 - 52 

 Report No: OAS/SE/15/014 
(For reference purposes, Forest Heath District Council’s Report 

Number is OAS/FH/15/012) 
 

 

5.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider whether the press and public should be excluded 
during the consideration of the following items because it is 

likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during the items, there would be disclosure to them of 

exempt categories of information as prescribed in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and indicated 

against each item and, in all circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

  

Part 2 - Exempt 
 

 

6.   Exempt Appendices: B, C and D (para 3) 53 - 122 

 Exempt Appendices B, C and D to Report No: OAS/SE/15/014 
 

 



OAS/SE/15/014 

 

Extraordinary Informal 
Joint Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Title of Report: Business Case for Establishing 
a Housing Development 

Company 
Report No: OAS/SE/15/014 

Report to and 

date/s: 

Extraordinary 

Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

15 October 2015 

Extraordinary 
Cabinet 

27 October 2015 

 Extraordinary 

Council 
17 November 2015 

Portfolio holder: Sara Mildmay-White 

West Suffolk’s Lead Member for Housing 
Tel: 01359 270580 

Email: sara.mildmay-white@stedsbc.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Simon Phelan 

Head of Housing 
Tel: 01638 719440 
Email: simon.phelan@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: To present to members the business case for 
establishing a commercial company limited by shares 

for the purpose of developing housing, including homes 
for sale, private rent, affordable rent and shared 

ownership. The company would be wholly-owned by 
Forest Heath District Council (25% of shares), St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council (25%) and Suffolk 

County Council (50%) and will provide a revenue 
income to all Councils. 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
(1) Considers the business case to establish a 

Housing Development Company; and 

 
(2) Pr
[...]
Housing Development 

Company wholly-owned by Forest Heath 
District Council, St Edmundsbury 
Borough Council and Suffolk County 

Council 

Appendix B – EXEMPT First ten years’ 
profit and loss for the Company based on 

the four exemplar sites  

Appendix C – EXEMPT Estimated 
Company expenditure in its first year – 
requirement for working capital 

Appendix D – EXEMPT GVA’s full report 
and modelling covering each exemplar 
scheme 

Appendix E – Equalities Impact 

Assessment 

 

  

Page 4



OAS/SE/15/014 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendations 

 
1.1 Strategic Case  
1.1.1 

 

Forest Heath District Council and St Edmundsbury Borough Council are both 

facing significant reductions in government grant funding and so are looking to 
be more innovative and behave in more commercial ways to address revenue 

shortfalls while addressing local issues. Establishing a housing development 
company would contribute toward generating revenue and capital income at a 
greater level than simply selling the land assets. 

1.1.2 The proposal is to establish a company would be wholly-owned by Forest 

Heath District Council (25% of shares), St Edmundsbury Borough Council 
(25%) and Suffolk County Council (50%) which developing housing, including 
homes for sale, private rent, affordable rent and shared ownership, and 

provide financial returns.  

1.1.3 Attached to this report is the draft Cabinet report which makes the business 
case for the establishment of a housing development company. There is 
considerable detail contained in the draft Cabinet report, based on advice from 

GVA Consulting, covering the financial aspects, and Trowers and Hamlins, 
covering the legal aspects. The draft Cabinet report contains a series of 

recommendations, approval of which would enable the Company to be 
incorporated. Allocation of capital resources by the Councils to the Company, 
apart from the granting of a working capital loan, is not being sought in this 

Cabinet Report and will be the subject of future reports to Cabinet and Council. 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider this business case 

prior to presentation to Cabinet. 

1.1.4 

 

The West Suffolk Housing Strategy 2015-18 identified the potential of a 

housing development company to meet key housing objectives in the West 
Suffolk.  

1.1.5 The Company would make a significant contribution to West Suffolk’s three key 
priorities in the following ways: 

 Homes for our communities. The Company will provide new 
homes for sale, private rent, affordable rent and low cost home 

ownership. Adherence to planning policies will ensure the 
affordable homes meet the specific needs of local people, 

including provision of specialist accommodation. In addition, 
providing certain accommodation, for example specialist housing, 
is likely to stimulate movement within the housing market, freeing 

up larger homes in all tenures. 

 Increased opportunities for economic growth. Most notably the 
construction of new homes will provide (a) direct employment in 
construction, (b) employment through the supply chain, (c)skills 

development , for example training and apprenticeships 

 Resilient families and communities that are healthy and active. 
Most notably access to high quality homes will improve the well-
being, both mental and physical health of local residents who 

currently struggle to secure suitable accommodation or live in 
accommodation that is unsuitable for their needs 

Page 5



OAS/SE/15/014 

2. 

 

Financial viability 

2.1 Four exemplar sites have been consider. Detailed financial modelling by GVA 
Consulting indicates that for all four exemplar development sites considered, a 

financially viable housing development scheme is possible. Sensitivity testing 
carried out by GVA further indicates that the four exemplar schemes would all 

remain viable even with higher building cost inflation and lower rent inflation, 
among other key variables.  

2.2 See section 5 of Appendix A to the draft Cabinet report for further details. 

3. Governance 

 
3.1 

 

As noted above, Trowers and Hamlins solicitors are providing detailed legal 

advice. The proposed governance structure would see Forest Heath District 
Council’s and St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s (along with Suffolk County 

Council’s Cabinet) fulfilling the shareholder role, notably considering and 
agreeing the Company’s Annual Business and Delivery Plan each year. 
 

3.2 Refer to section 3 of Appendix A to the draft Cabinet report for full details of 
the proposed governance arrangements. 

  
  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 6



 

 

 
 

Appendix A 

NOTE : separate reports will be appropriately formatted and 
worded for Forest Heath District Council and St Edmundsbury 

Borough Council. The content is the same for both 

 

Cabinet  DRAFT 

 

Title of Report: Case to Establish a Housing 
Development Company 

Report No: XXX 
[to be completed by Democratic Services] 

Report to and 
date/s: Cabinet 27 October 2015 

Portfolio holder: Sara Mildmay-White 
West Suffolk’s Lead Member for Housing 
Tel: 01359 270580 

Email: sara.mildmay-white@stedsbc.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Simon Phelan 

Head of Housing 
Tel: 01638 719440 

Email: simon.phelan @westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: To present to members the business case for 

establishing a commercial company limited by shares 
for the purpose of developing housing, including homes 
for sale, private rent, affordable rent and shared 

ownership. The company would be wholly-owned by 
Forest Heath District Council (25% of shares), St 

Edmundsbury Borough Council (25%) and Suffolk 
County Council (50%) and will provide a revenue 
income to all Councils. 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that: 

1. a Housing Development Company be incorporated 
as a company limited by shares that will be jointly 

owned by Suffolk County Council (50% of shares), 
Forest Heath District Council (25% of shares) and 

St Edmundsbury Borough Council (25% of shares) 

2. Forest Heath District Council’s full Council assumes 
the role of Shareholder in Forest Heath / St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council’s full Council 

assumes the role of Shareholder in St 
Edmundsbury 

 

Page 7

mailto:sara.mildmay-white@stedsbc.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

 3. a Shareholder Advisory Group be established with 

the purpose of advising each Council when 
exercising its role as Shareholder consisting of two 

elected members from Forest Heath District 
Council, two from St Edmundsbury Borough 
Council and four from Suffolk County Council, with 

advice provided by senior officers of all Councils. 
The identification of Forest Heath District Council’s 

nominations to the Shareholder Advisory Group be 
delegated to the Leader of Forest Heath District 
Council acting in consultation with West Suffolk’s 

Lead Member for Housing / The identification of St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council’s nominations to 

the Shareholder Advisory Group be delegated to 
the Leader of St Edmundsbury Borough Council 
acting in consultation with West Suffolk’s Lead 

Member for Housing 

4. approval is given for the composition of the 
Company’s Board of Directors to be one director 

from Forest Heath District Council who shall be an 
officer of West Suffolk Council, one director from 

St Edmundsbury Borough Council who shall be an 
officer of West Suffolk and two directors from 
Suffolk County Council (anticipated to be officers 

of Suffolk County Council), with up to an additional 
three directors appointed by the unanimous 

decision of the Shareholders 

5. authority to nominate Forest Heath’s director be 
delegated to the Joint West Suffolk Chief Executive 
/ authority to nominate St Edmundsbury’s director 

be delegated to the Joint West Suffolk Chief 
Executive 

6. approval of the Memorandum and Articles of 

Association be delegated to the Head of Housing 
and the Monitoring Officer acting in consultation 

with West Suffolk’s Lead Member for Housing and 
Suffolk County Council’s Director of Resources, 
who will act in consultation with Suffolk County 

Council’s Cabinet Member for Finance  

7. authority to negotiate and finalise the Shareholder 
Agreement be delegated to the Head of Housing 

and the Monitoring Officer, acting in consultation 
with the West Suffolk’s Lead Member for Housing 
and Suffolk County Council’s Director of Resources, 

who will act in consultation with Suffolk County 
Council’s Cabinet Member for Finance  

 

Page 8



 

 

 
 

 8. identification of the name for Housing 

Development Company be delegated to the Head 
of Housing acting in consultation with the Service 

Manager (Corporate Communications), West 
Suffolk’s Lead Member for Housing and Suffolk 
County Council’s Director of Resources, who will 

act in consultation with Suffolk County Council’s 
Cabinet Member for Finance  

9. authority to complete and submit the necessary 

documentation for incorporation be delegated to 
West Suffolk’s Monitoring Officer acting in 
consultation with West Suffolk’s Head of HR, Legal 

and Democratic Services and Head of Housing and 
officers from Suffolk County Council 

10. in principle agreement is given to the disposal of 
Forest Heath District Council’s assets (land and/or 

buildings) to the Company at market rates / in 
principle approval is given to the disposal of St 

Edmundsbury Borough Council’s assets (land 
and/or buildings) to the Company at market rates 

11. in principle agreement is given to provide to the 
Company funding through state aid compliant 

loans in line with Forest Heath District Council’s 
existing Loans Policy / in principle approval is 
given to provide to the Company funding through 

state aid compliant loans in line with St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council’s existing Loans 

Policy 

12. approval of the contribution of £125,000, funded 

from the Council Strategic Priorities and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy reserve, by Forest Hea
[...]
 commercial ways to address revenue shortfalls 
while addressing local issues. Establishing a housing development company 

would contribute toward generating revenue and capital income at a greater 
level than simply selling the land assets. 

1.2 The rationale for exploring and proposing the setting up of a company was a 
key objective set out within the West Suffolk Housing Strategy 2015-18, see 

paragraph 1.4 of Appendix A for further details. 
 

1.3 The Company would make a significant contribution to West Suffolk’s three key 

priorities in the following ways: 
 Increased opportunities for economic growth. Most notably the 

construction of new homes will provide (a) direct employment in 
construction, (b) employment through the supply chain, (c)skills 
development , for example training and apprenticeships 

 Resilient families and communities that are healthy and active. Most 

notably access to high quality homes will improve the well-being, both 
mental and physical health of local residents who currently struggle to 
secure suitable accommodation or live in accommodation that is 

unsuitable for their needs 

 Homes for our communities. The Company will provide new homes for 
sale, private rent, affordable rent and low cost home ownership. 
Adherence to planning policies will ensure the affordable homes meet the 

specific needs of local people, including provision of specialist 
accommodation. In addition, providing certain accommodation, for 

Page 13



 

 

 
 

example specialist housing, is likely to stimulate movement within the 

housing market, freeing up larger homes in all tenures. 

2. Commercial and Financial Case 

Financial Viability modelling of the Company (through site developments) 

2.1 In order to establish the commercial and financial case, or not, for establishing 
a company, for the purpose of developing housing for sale and private rent, 

GVA Consulting were commissioned by the Councils (Forest Heath, St 
Edmundsbury and Su
[...]
ding ‘homes for our 

communities’ 

The Councils will work in partnership with 

other public sector partners and seek 

support from them where they could 

directly benefit from the development of a 

specific option 

The proposed approach is predicated on 

partnership working between Forest Heath, 

St Edmundsbury and Suffolk County 

Councils and the company structure enable 

other public sector partners to become 

Shareholders in the future Certain approaches may require 

investment on a scale that would require 

the Councils to enter into partnerships that 

cover more than just West Suffolk 

A number of the options will require long 

implementation and payback timescales in 

order to deliver positive outcomes, so the 

Councils will need to take a long-term 

strategic view with regard to the financial 

appraisals- considering the bigger picture 

Section 5 of this report gives an overview 

of the financial modelling. It can be seen 

that each scheme considered creates a 

revenue stream. The Housing Development 

Company should be viewed as a medium-

to-long term investment, rather than a 

source of significant income in the very 

short term 

 

Page 20



 

 

 
 

1.8 Since early 2015 officers of West Suffolk and Suffolk County Council (the 

Councils), supported by specialist external support, have been assessing the 
potential of the Councils participating in the development of market rent and 
homes for sale across West Suffolk. 

1.9 The Company would make a significant contribution to West Suffolk’s three 

key priorities in the following ways: 

 Increased opportunities for economic growth. Most notably the 

construction of new homes will provide (a) direct employment in 
construction, (b) employment through the supply chain, (c)skills 
development , for example training and apprenticeships 

 Resilient families and communities that are healthy and active. Most 

notably access to high quality homes will improve the well-being, b
[...]
l 
apply to the Company, some of which are statutory such as the obligation to 

file annual returns and accounts, while others the Councils will be able to 
determine themselves, including the governance arrangements.  

3.6 The proposed governance structure detailed below is viable from both a 
regulatory and constitutional perspective.  

Governance structure 

3.7 The proposed governance structure for the Company is set out in the diagram 
below. There are three key components of this structure: 

Page 25



 

 

 
 

 the three Councils, each being a Shareholder – see paragraphs 3.8 – 3.9 below 

for a fuller discussion of this role 

 the Shareholder Advisory Group – an elected member only group which 

exercises scrutiny of the Company’s reports and performance, provides 
strategic guidance and advises the Councils when exercising their rights and 

responsibilities as Shareholders – see paragraphs 3.10 – 3.23 for more details 

 the Company’s Board of Directors – the body which manages the affairs of the 

Company on a day-to-day basis. The Board will have a majority of directors 
nominated by the individual Shareholder Councils. All nominees will be officers. 
In addition, there is provision for up to three additional directors unanimously 

approved by the Shareholders – see paragraphs 3.24 – 3.28 for more details.  

  

Page 26



 

 

 
 

 

Proposed Governance Structure for the  
Housing Development Company  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Shareholders 
Responsibility for approving the Company’s  

Annual Business and Delivery Plan 

Forest Heath 

District Council 
Shareholder role held 
by Forest Heath District 
Council’s full Council 

St Edmundsbury 

Borough Council 
Shareholder role held by 
St Edmundsbury 
Borough Council’s full 
Council 

Suffolk County 

Council    
Shareholder role held 
by Suffolk County 
Council’s Cabinet 

Appropriate directors / assistant 
directors / heads of ser
[...]
ffolk County Council’s Cabinet when these 

bodies are carrying out their role as Shareholder of the Company. Any 
recommendations require majority support and the support of both the Chair 
and Vice-Chair. It is envisaged that the Chair would have a casting vote should 

there be a 50/50 split of votes, but the support of both the Chair and Vice-Chair 
would still be required, however the implications of this approach are still being 

considered via the Memoradum and Articles of Association and shareholders’ 
agreement. A quorum would be achieved by the presence of four members, 

including the Chair and Vice-Chair.  

Page 29



 

 

 
 

3.23  The Shareholder Advisory Group would not be a formal committee of any of the 

Shareholder Councils as defined in the Local Government Act 1972.  As such, 
there would be no requirement for agendas, papers and minutes to be 
published, nor for the meetings to be open to the public. The Shareholder 

Advisory Group would not be included within the Constitution of any of the 
Shareholder Councils. 

The Board of Directors 

3.24 The Company’s Board of Directors would consist of: 

 one nomination by Forest Heath District Council. This nomination would be a 

senior officer of West Suffolk Councils 

 one nomination by St Edmundsbury’s Borough Council. This nomination would 
be a senior officer of West Suffolk Councils 

 two nominations by Suffolk County Council. These nominations would be senior 
officers 

 up to three additional directors unanimously approved by the three Shareholder 
Councils. These may either be ‘independent’ individuals selected for the 

relevant expertise and experience in relation to housing development, or other 
officers.  

3.25 The Company would have the discretion to pay any director who does not 
already receive a salary from one Shareholder Councils. The Councils would, 

however, be able to charge the Company for costs covering the time the officers 
nominated as directors spend on Comp

Minutes of the meeting

Informal Joint %

7N
B &

! !

Overview and St Bdmundstury

Scrutiny
Committee

Notes of the Informal Joint Overview and Scrutiny Discussions held
on Thursday 15 October 2015 at 5.00pm in the Council Chamber
District Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall

PRESENT: St Edmundsbury Borough Council (SEBC)

Councillor Diane Hind
(Chairman of the informal joint discussions)

Councillors Simon Brown, John Burns, Jeremy Farthing, Susan Glossop,
Angela Rushen, Clive Springett, Jim Thorndyke, Frank Warby and
Patricia Warby.

Forest Heath District Council (FHDC)

Councillors Chris Barker, David Bimson, John Bloodworth, Simon Cole,
Christine Mason, Bill Sadler, Reg Silvester and Lance Stanbury.

IN ATTENDANCE: SEBC: Councillor Sara Mildmay-White, Portfolio Holder for Housing
SEBC: Councillor Ian Houlder, Portfolio Holder for Resources and
Performance
SEBC: Councillor Julia Wakelam
FHDC: Councillor Peter Ridgwell

Prior to the formal meeting, at 5.00pm informal discussions took place on the
following item:

(1) Business Case for Establishing a Housing Development Company

All Members of St Edmundsbury Borough Council’'s Overview and Audit Scrutiny
Committee had been invited to attend the District Offices, Mildenhall to enable
informal joint discussions on the above report to take place between the two
authorities.

The Chairman of Forest Heath’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee welcomed all

present to the District Offices, Mildenhall and advised on the format of the
proceedings for the informal joint discussions and subsequent separate meetings of

OAS.SE.15.10.2015



each authority, prior to handing over to the Chairman of St Edmundsbury’s Overview
and Scrutiny Committee, who would be chairing the informal joint discussions.

Members noted that each Council permitted public participation at their Overview and
Scrutiny meetings. Therefore, for the purpose of facilitating these Constitutional
requirements, it was proposed that public speaking should be permitted prior to the
start of the informal joint discussions to enable any questions/statements to be
considered by both Overview and Scrutiny Committees on item 1 above. On this
occasion however, there were no questions/statements from members of the public.

The report was then considered in the order listed on each authorities agenda.

1.

Business Case for Establishing a Housing Development Company

(Councillor Clive Springett declared a pecuniary interest as a Director on the
Havebury Housing Board, and left the meeting.

Councillor Frank Warby declared a pecuniary interest as a member of the
Havebury Housing Board, and left the meeting.

Councillor Patricia Warby declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the
Havebury Housing Performance and Scrutiny Panel, and left the meeting.

Councillor Diane Hind declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the
Havebury Housing Performance and Scrutiny Panel, and remained in the meeting
to chair the informal joint discussions).

St Edmundsbury Borough Council Portfolio Holder for Housing, Councillor Sara
Mildmay-White presented the report, which set out the business case for
establishing a commercial company limited by shares for the purpose of
generating an income by the development of housing, including homes for sale,
private rent, affordable rent and shared ownership. The company would be
wholly-owned by Forest Heath District Council (25% of shares), St Edmundsbury
Borough Council (25%) and Suffolk County Council (50%) and would provide a
revenue income to all Councils.

Attached as Appendix A, to the report was the draft Cabinet report, which set out
the business case for the establishment of a housing development company.
Considerable detail was contained in the draft Cabinet report, based on advice
from GVA Consulting, covering the financial aspects, and Trowers and Hamlins,
covering the legal aspects. The draft Cabinet report contained a series of
recommendations, approval of which would enable the Company to be
incorporated.

The West Suffolk Housing Strategy 2015-2018, approved by both Councils in
October 2014 identified the potential of a housing development company to meet
key housing objectives in West Suffolk. The proposed Company would also make
significant contributions to West Suffolk’s three key priorities:

e Homes for our communities;
e Increased opportunities for economic growth; and
e Resilient families and communities that are healthy and active.

OAS.SE.15.10.2015



The Head of Housing also gave a presentation, which provided a broad overview
covering:

e The national and local context

e The proposal

e What the benefits were

e Pressures facing West Suffolk

e Housing and community case, including community benefits
e Financial case

e Governance proposal

Members were asked to consider the business case for establishing a Housing
Development Company, and propose any amendments prior to being presented
to the Extraordinary Cabinet on 27 October 2015.

Members scrutinised the Business Case in detail and asked a number of questions
to which the Head of Housing and other officers provided comprehensive
responses. In particular discussions were held on the company structure; why
other alternative options had been rejected; the reasoning behind why members
were not on the Board of Directors; the role of the Shareholder Advisory Group;
why the Company was being set up jointly with Suffolk County Council; the future
potential for other organisations to be able to join the Housing Company;
providing housing to support extended families; supporting people who wanted to
build their own homes; the provision of 30% affordable housing; the risk of
oversaturating the housing market and the future effect of devolution.

The Head of Housing informed members that the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee would receive each year the Housing Company’s Annual Business and
Delivery Plan for in-depth scrutiny, prior to it going to each full Council for
approval. Members acknowledged that this would be an important role for
Overview and Scrutiny.

Members discussed in detail the proposed governance arrangements, with some
members expressing reservations as to why it was being recommended that
Members should not be on the Board of Directors. It was suggested that
paragraph 3.24, bullet point four should be reworded removing the reference to
officers and that the additional directors would be independent individuals
selected for their relevant expertise and experience.

A number of members expressed their support for the Housing Company, which
had been discussed sometime ago when the Housing Strategy was previously
scrutinised by an Informal Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder, Louise Aynsley from Suffolk County
Council and Officers for their presentation on the Business Case.

On the conclusion of the informal joint discussions at 6.47pm, the Chairman

formally opened the meeting of the St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Overview
and Scrutiny Committee at 6.50pm, in the Council Chamber.

OAS.SE.15.10.2015



Overview and %

7N
B &

! !

Scrutiny St Eundury

Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on
Thursday 15 October 2015 at 6.50pm at the Council Chamber, District
Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY

Present: Councillors
Chairman Diane Hind
Vice Chairman Jeremy Farthing
Simon Brown Jim Thorndyke
Susan Glossop John Burns

Angela Rushen
By Invitation:
Ian Houlder, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance
Sara Mildmay-White, Portfolio Holder for Housing
Julia Wakelam
37. Substitutes
There were no substitutes at the meeting.

38. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Patrick Chung, Tim
Marks, Richard Rout and Andrew Speed.

Councillors Terry Buckle, Wayne Hailstone and Paul Hopfensperger were also
unable to attend.

39. Public Participation

This item was taken as part of the informal joint session. However, there
were no questions/statements from members of the public.

40. Business Case for Establishing a Housing Development Company

(Councillor Clive Springett declared a pecuniary interest as a Director on the
Havebury Housing Board, and left the meeting.

Councillor Frank Warby declared a pecuniary interest as a member of the
Havebury Housing Board, and left the meeting.

OAS.SE.15.10.2015



41.

42.

Councillor Patricia Warby declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of
the Havebury Housing Performance and Scrutiny Panel, and left the meeting.

Councillor Diane Hind declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the
Havebury Housing Performance and Scrutiny Panel, and remained in the
meeting).

Further to the informal joint discussions held prior to the meeting on the
Business Case for Establishing a Housing Development Company, with
Members of St Forest Heath District Council’s Overview and Scrutiny
Committee, the Committee formally considered Report No: OAS/SE/15/014.

The report sought approval of a business case for establishing a commercial
company limited by shares for the purpose of generating an income by the
development of housing, including homes for sale, private rent, affordable
rent and shared ownership. The company would be wholly-owned by Forest
Heath District Council (25% of shares), St Edmundsbury Borough Council
(25%) and Suffolk County Council (50%) and would provide a revenue
income to all Councils.

Members had scrutinised the business case in detail and had asked a number
of questions to which comprehensive responses were duly provided.

Subject to comments made during the informal joint discussions, with the
vote being unanimous, it was:

RECOMMENDED

That the Full Business Case as set out in Appendix A to Report No:
OAS/SE/15/014 be approved, subject to the following amendment to
paragraph 3.24; bullet point four to read as follows:

Up to three additional directors unanimously approved
by the three Shareholder Councils. These may—either
will be ‘independent’ individuals selected for the relevant

expertise and experience. in—relation—to—housing
development,orotherofficers:

Exclusion of the Press and Public

See minute 42 below.

Exempt Appendices: B, C and D (para 3)

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the Exempt Appendices B,
C and D to Report No: OAS/SE/15/014. However no reference was made to

specific detail and therefore this item was not held in private.

The Meeting concluded at 6.53 pm
Signed by:

Chairman

OAS.SE.15.10.2015



